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Complaint no. BB of 20L9

Respondent

BEFORE THE HARYANIT REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHOR]ITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 88 of 2Ol9
Date of first hearing: 13.08.2019
Date of decision : 05.09.2Ot9

Shri Vivek Blouria,

701,/4 MAP Phase II, Allenblr Lines,

Yapral, Secunderabad, Telangana: 500087. Complainant

Versus
M/s Emaar MGF Land Limited,
Emaar MGF Business Park,
M.G. Road, Sikanderpur Chowh
Sector 82, Gurugram, Haryana.

CORAM:

N. K. GoeI

(Former Additional nisfrict and Sessions fudge)

Registrar- cum -Adm i n i 
ftrative 

O ffi ce r [Petitions)

(Haryana Real Estate [,egulatory Authority,
Gurugram) (Authorisfd by resolution no.
HARERA, HHM/M eeting/Z}L9 /Agenda
29.2 /Proceedings /L6Y luly 2019) under
section 81, Real Estatp [Regulation and
Development) Ac! 20L6.

APPEARANCE:

Shri Varun Chugh Advoiate for the complainat

Shri Ishan Dang Advocfte for the respondent

EXPARTE ORDER

1. The present complaint filed on 11.01.2019 relates to a buyer's 
.U

agreement dated 25.03.201,0 executed between the .N,*\
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complainant and the respondent p moter, in respect of flat

measuring 1650 sq. ft. super area ring no. EFP-30-0 401,,4th

Floors Premier" situated

e subject flat) for a basic

ther charges as per the

floor in the project, namely, "Emera

buyer's agreement dated 25.03.20 0 and the complainant

opted for construction linked paym nt plan though according

year 2009. Project is notto him the booking was made in

registt,:red with this Authority,

2. The particulars of the complaint ar as under: -

in Sector 65, Gurugram, (in short,

sale price of Rs. 59,38,350 /- and

Complaint no. 88 of 2019

Name and location of the proj Emerald Floors Premier, Sector
55, Gurugram

DTCP license no. 06 of 2008 dated 77 .07.200tt

Nature of real estate project Group housing colony

Flat/unit no. EFP-30-0401,4tt' floor

Measuring area of the allotted 1650 sq.ft.

RE RA registered/Unregis;tered Unregistered

Date of execution of buyer'
agreement

25.03.20t0

Payment Plan Construction linked payment
plan

Basic sale price of the allotted
unit as per clause 1.2[a)(i) of
the buyer's agreement

Rs.59,38,350/-

Total consideration as per
statement of account dated
t9.t2.20t8

Rs.73,p1,922/-

ure D at page 70)

L.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

B.

9.

10.

(
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dated

co
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71,. Total amoul

complainan
account dat,

t paid by the
as per statement of
d 19.12.201,8

Rs.70,20,4551-

(Annexure D at page 70)

t2. Total amoul

complainan
the complai

t paid by the

as statted by him in
rt

Rs.70,LB,0BB/-

13. Due date of
possession:

ofthe buyer
25.03.2070

lelivery of
s per clause 11(a)
s agreement dated

25.06.201,3

(Note - 36 months plus 3

months'grace period from the
date of execution of agreement
for applying and obtaining the
completion
certificate/occupation
certificate in respect of the unit
andf or the project.)

14. Delay in har
possession 1

ding over
ill date of decision

Continuing

The complainant

"Emerald Floors I

dated 21.10.2009

having super area

cost of the unit

complainant avaij

question from HD

Rs. 40 lakhs in

complainant has n

the complaint and

rooked a unit in the said upcoming project

)remier" and a provisional allotment letter

was issued for the unit no. EFP-30-0401

of 1650 sq. ft. by the respondent. The total

is Rs. 73,51,922/- as against which the

ed a bank loan regarding the property in

FC Bank which sanctioned a loan amount of

favour of the complainant. Till date the

tade a total payment of Rs. 70,LB,0BB fas per

Rs. 70,20,465/- as per annexure D). .t1 ,"'' 
N{V ('\\

\
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On 25.03.2010 a buyer's agreement for the allotted unit was

execulfed by the respondent in favour of the complainant. As

per cllluse 11[a) of the agreentent, the respondent had agreed

to handover the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant within 36 monthrs from the date of its execution

with the additional grace period of 3 months for applying and

obtaining the completion certificate/occupation certificate in

resper:t of the unit and/or the project.

Accorr:ling to the complainant, he visited the site several times

and noticed that there are quality issues with respect to the

construction carried out by tlhe respondent. The respondent

has not acknowledged the reQu$sts of the complainant

regarding the status of the project. There are no signs of

completion of the project and there is delay of about 63

months. The respondent has; committed gross violation of

section 1B(11 of the Real Estatr: (Regulation and Development)

4ct,2016 (in short, the Act) by not handing over the timely

possesrsion of the flat in question and not giving interest to the

buyer, The complainant does not intend to withdraw from the

project. According to him the penalty for not handing over the

possesrsion of the subject flat try the respord:i[in..timels just

Xr{97 c't{^I.l,',rn
'V 

\ \
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Rs. 5/- per sq. ft. per rnonth, while the respondent charges

interest at the rate of Rs. 240/o p.a. for delay'ed payments.

Complainant does not intend to withdraw from the project.

Hence, this complaint.

The following issues ha,,,e been raised by the complainant: -

1. "Whether the respondent/promoter has made false

representations about the project in question in order to

induce the complainant to make a booking?

2. Whether the respondent-promoter is liable for

unjustifiable delay in construction and development of

the project in question?

3. Whether the respondent-promoter is liable to handover

the property /apartment in question to the complainant in

a time bound manner?

4. Whether the respondent-promoter is liable to pay

interest @780/o as compensation, towards delay in

handing over the property in question as per provisions

of RERA and HARERA?

5. Whether the respondent-promoter has cheated the

complainant by concealment of several facts and
. ,Q-1" , -

misrepresentation?" M, 6\' \ '\
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7. The rerliefs sought are detailecl as u

i. "Direct the respondent to hand

prroperty/apartment to the

manner.

ii. Direct the respondent to pa:

compensation towards

pnoperty in question.

i ii. Direct the respondent to pay

complainant towards undue

acts of omissions and commi

rt':spondent.

iv. Direct the respondent to pay a

complainant towards the cost

B. Notice of the complaint has been iss

per the service report the

notice twice fenvelopes placed on

been effected through email

respondent has preferred not 1lo put

the reply to the complaint within

days. Accordingly, the Authority is

to decjde the complaint expart.e agai

Complaint no. BB of 2019

er the possession of the

inant in a time bound

interest @L8o/o p.a. as

in handing over the

sum of Rs 5 lakh to the

, due to the

part of the

caused

on the

m of Rs 50,000/- to the

litigation."

to the respondent. As

has refused to accept the

e file) and service has

of the respondent but the

appearance and to file

e statutory period of 21,

with no other option but

'Ql%t4:"r14
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Reply filed thereafter has been taken on recr)rd subject to

all just exceptions and is not being considered in view of the

judgment reported as AIR 1,964 SC 993.

Issue wise findings of the Authority: -

9. Issue no. 1 and 5: - [n the considered opinion of this Authority,

these issues must not be decided in present proceedings for

claiming interest towards delayed possession charges.

10. Issues no.2,3 and 4: As per the sufficient and unchallenged

documentary evidence filed by the complainant on the record

and more particularly the flat buyer's agreement's clause

no.11 (annexure C), there is every reason to believe that vide

the flat buyer's agreement dated 25.03.2010, the respondent

had agreed to handover the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant within a period of 36 months from the date of

execution of agreement with a grace period of 3 months, for

applying and obtaining the completion certificate/occupation

certificate in respect of the unit andf or the project which, in

other words, means that the respondent was bound to offer

the physical possession of the subject flat to the complainant

on or before due date 25.06.2013 including 3 months' grace,-!_

\NX'(-\1
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period. However, the possession has not been delivered till

date which is in violation of the terms and conditions of the

buyer's agreement and also violation of section 1,L(4)[a) of the

Act. On the date of coming into force of the Act the project in

question (at least the subjeclt unit) was not complete and it

must he deemed to be an "ongoing project" and thus covered

under the provisions of the Act and the Rules and Regulations

framed thereunder.

In order to decide the controversy between the parties

with regard to the date, which should be taken into

consideration for fixing liabiligr of the respondent for payment

of delalr possession charges, let us deal with the contentions

raised cln behalf of the respondent. In this regard, the following

facts haye been brought to the notice of the Authority:-

[aJ occupation certificate applied on 30.06.201,7 was issued by

the competent authority on 013.01.201,8 [copyAnnexure R-26)

but u,ithout NOC from the Fire Department.

[b) Representation made to the competent authority vide

representation dated 04.01,2.201,7 (copy annexure R-27).

\\

Complaint no. BB of 20L9
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[c) Respondent did not act on the said occupation certificate and

withheld offering possession of apartments.

[d) vide notification dated 15.03.2017 provisions of NBC 2016

superseded NBC 2005 (copy Annexure R-28) and all the high

rise buildings having height of 15 meters or above

irrespective of the area of each floor are now required to have

two stair cases. Hence the respondent shall need additional

time to comply with this newly enacted mandate.

[e) Disputes between the contractor engaged vide contract dated

07.71.2010 and the respondent arose and the respondent had

to terminate the said contract vide termination notice

30.08.2018 in respect of which arbitration proceedings are

going on.

In sum and substance the respondent has tried to build

up a case to invoke force majoure clause. The submission on behalf

of the respondent is that at the best the date for determining the

delay period should be calculated w.e.f .15.03.2017.

As rightly submitted on behalf of the complainant, this

Authority does not agree with the submissions made on behalf of
,... { ,/

the respondent for the following reasons:- 1'\\-
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(i) As per clause 11 (a) otfl the buyer's apartment dated

2:;.03.2010, the respondent was bound to deliver the

possession of the subject flat to the complainant on or

before 25.06.2013. However, the respondent did not or

could not fulfil this obligation and applied for the

occupation certificate only S SO.OO .201,7 i.e. after 4 years
i*

ol'the stipulated date. Can the complainant be put at blame

fcrr this inordinate delay? Certainly not.

(ii) Crrmplainant cannot be held responsible if without

olltaining Fire NOC, the respondent had applied for

occupation certificate from the competent authority.

(iii) A:s stated hereinabove, the respondent was obligated to

deliver the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant on or beforet 25.06.2013. Hence, liability for

contingency or legal obligation having taken place or

arisen subsequent to 25.06.2013 cannot be attributed to

thLe complainant or an allottee who always remains at the

receiving end.

(iv) Drlsputes having arisen between the respondent and the

Complaint no. 88 of 2019
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result of the acts of omissions and commlssions on'the

part of the respondent and complainant was not a privy to

the same and took place much after 15.06.2013.

(v) Similar reasoning equally applies to the case of

amendment in the bye-laws vide the notification dated

tL.

15.03.2017.

Hence, it

which shall apply for c

201,7 in terms

25.06.2017.

complaint in

promoter as

held that 25.06.201,3 is the relevant date

section 18(1) proviso of the Act w.e.f

rd to non-compliance of obligations by the

in Simmi Sikka V/s NI/s ENIAAR NIGF Land

compensation which is to be decided by the

[^!V, . Pasellof L4

"{1\-\

unting the delay period.

Hence the Auth rity is of the considered opinion that the

complainant is

every month o

titled for delayed possession charges for

delay at the prevalent prescribed rate of

interest of 10

Haryana Real

p.a. as prescribed under Rule 15 of the

tate (Regulation and Development) Rules,

Findings of the Auth rity: -

The Authori as complete jurisdiction to decide theLL.

]sd

rld

de

ity

re

hel

rsicf,td. leaving AS
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adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated

1,4.1,2,201,7 issued by Town and Country planning

Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose for promoter projec[s situated in Gurugram. In the

present case, the project in question is situated within the

planning area of Gurugram district, therefore this Authority

has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present

complaint.

Decision and directions of the Authority: -

L2. The Authority exercising its power] under section 37 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and as

prescribed in proviso to section 18 tll[b) of Act read with Rule

15 of the Rul{-trereby directs ttre r{spondent to pay delayed

possession charges at the prevalent frescribed rate of interest

of t0.40o/o per annum with effect ot. the committed date of

delivery of possession till actual bffer of possession. The

interest accrued so far from the due date of delivery of

possession i.e. 25.05.2013 till the daEe of order be paid within

a period of 90 days from this ordef and thereafter monthly

interest at the prevalent prescribed 
{ate of 70.4\o/oper annum
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be paid on or before 10rr, day of each succr:eding English

calendar month.

13. Since as per the office report project is not got registered by

the promoters, the Authority has decided to take suo-moto

cognizance for not gettlng the project registered and for that

separate proceedings be initiated against the respondent. A

copy of this order be endorsed to registration branch for

issuing notice to the respondent u/s 59 of the Act for violation

of Section 3 of the Act.

1,4. The complaint stands disposed of accordingly.

15. The case file be consigned to the registry.

N.K. ,tlP"W q'l \
[Former Additional District and Sessions fudge)

Registrar -cum- Administrative Offi cer I P etitio ns)

[Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, GurugramJ
Authorised by resolution no.

HARE RA, G GM / M e eting / 2 0 1"9 / Agenda 29 .2 / Pro ce e d i n gs / 1 6t', I u ly
2019) under section 81, Real Estate (Regulation and Development

)Act, 2016.
Dated: 05.09.2019

Order ratified by the Authority as above. 
I

Hk"rKush)
Member Member

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugrarn

Dated: 05.09.2019

Page 13 of14

DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 13.09.2019



ffi& HARER

GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 88 of 2079

Page 14 of L4




